## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-271**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
APPROVING THE ARTWORK RECOMMENDED BY THE REVIEW PANEL AND THE
ARTS COMMISSION FOR OASIS PARK AND THE PRESERVE AT DISTRICT56 AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH THE
RESPECTIVE ARTISTS

**WHEREAS**, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2018-094 to dispense with the standard request for proposal process and allow for a request for qualifications/request for proposals process for public art projects; and

WHEREAS, a national RFQ process for artists for Oasis Park and The Preserve at District56 was initiated in January 2020 to find qualified artists for the respective projects. Review panels consisting of two Elk Grove Art Commissioners, art professionals, and stakeholders were assembled to narrow the submissions to three finalists for each project to prepare proposals. The Review Panels met in September 2020 to review the finalists' proposals and recommend artwork to the Arts Commission and City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the Review Panel unanimously selected an artwork proposal for each site to present to the City Council for consideration and the Arts Commission unanimously approved these selections at its September 24, 2020 meeting; and

**WHEREAS**, both of the selected artists (artist teams) are based in Northern California and have the qualifications necessary to fabricate and install these artworks and the proposed artworks complement their respective locations; and

**WHEREAS**, the selected artists are Martin Webb for Oasis Park and Ride Art Studio for The Preserve at District56.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the selected artwork for Oasis Park and The Preserve at District56 and authorizes the City Manager to execute contracts with the respective artists, in substantially the form presented, in an amount not to exceed \$74,000 for Oasis Park and \$136,000 for The Preserve at District56.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-271

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a special meeting of said Council held on November 18, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California